April 1, 2009

CITY OF PORTSMOUTH
Public Works Department

Bid #54-09
2009 Annual Paving Project
ADDENDUM NO. 1

NOTICE TO ALL BIDDERS

This Addendum forms part of the original document marked Bid #54-09 2009 Annual Paving
Project.

You are directed to make the following changes to the Bid Document:

1. Replace the original page 3 “Invitation to Bid” with the attached revised page 3. State Street
was has been added as an additional street to be paved.

2. Replace pages 10 and 11 of original bid document with the attached revised pages 10 and 11
Proposal Form. There are numerous changes.

3. Replace pages 50 and 51 of the original bid document with the attached revised pages 50 and
51.

All else remains unchanged from original bid document.

Please acknowledge receipt of this addendum within your proposal, failure to do so may subject a
bidder to disqualification.

END OF ADDENDUM #1



City of Portsmouth
Portsmouth, New Hampshire
Department of Public Works

2009 Annual Paving Project

INVITATION TO BID

Sealed bid proposals, plainly marked, 2009 Annual Paving Project, Bid Proposal #54-09 on the outside of the
mailing envelope as well as the sealed bid envelope, addressed to the Finance/Purchasing Department, City Hall, 1
Junkins Avenue, Portsmouth, New Hampshire, 03801, will be accepted until 2:00 p.m. April 7, 2009; at which time all
bids will be publicly opened and read aloud.

This project consists of the pavement repair of several roads in Portsmouth, NH. Specifically, the work includes
pavement milling, structure adjustment & replacement, saw cutting, reclaiming, asphalt injected reclaiming, fine grading,
curbing, paving, and pavement striping.

Specifications may be obtained from the City’s web site: www.cityofportsmouth.com, by contacting the
Finance/Purchasing Department on the third floor at the above address, or by calling the Purchasing Coordinator at 603-
610-7227. Questions may be addressed to the Purchasing Coordinator. Addenda to this bid document, if any, including
written answers to questions, will be posted on the City of Portsmouth website under the project heading.

Work may begin in accordance with the Notice to Proceed with work completed for each street within 21 days once
commenced. Work on State Street, Market Street, Maplewood Avenue and Aviation Avenue shall be completed prior to
June 12, 2009. All other sections of the work shall be completed by October 23, 2009. Liquidated damages shall be
assessed at $100.00 per day.

Bidders must determine the quantities of work required and the conditions under which the work will be performed.

The City reserves the right, after bid opening and prior to award of the contract, to modify the amount of the work in the
event that bids exceed budgeted amounts. The City of Portsmouth further reserves the right to reject any or all bids, to
waive technical or legal deficiencies, to re-bid, and to accept any bid that it may deem to be in the best interest of the
City.

Each Bidder shall furnish a bid security in the amount of ten percent (10%) of the bid. The Bid Security may be in the
form of a certified check drawn upon a bank within the State of New Hampshire or a bid bond executed by a surety
company authorized to do business in the State of New Hampshire, made payable to the City of Portsmouth, N.H.

Bidders must be pre-qualified by the New Hampshire Department of Transportation for Paving work. Any Bid
submitted by a Bidder not pre-qualified will be rejected as non-conforming. Any subcontractor working on curbing or
drainage work will be preapproved by the City prior to the start of construction.

The General Contractor will be permitted to subcontract portions of the work not to exceed an aggregate dollar value of
50% of the total contract bid amount in complete accordance with Section 108 of the State of New Hampshire Standard
Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction.
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PROPOSAL FORM (continued)
(See spreadsheets in technical specification section for specific locations of items)

ITEM # EST. UNITS ITEM DESCIPTION UNIT PRICE ITEM TOTAL IN
QTY. IN FIGURES FIGURES
202 1000 LF Remove old concrete curb and dispose of

304.3 60 CY Crushed Gravel for Curbing

306.210 9319 SY 10” Reclaim Stab. Base (Remove & Rehandle)

306.33 6018  Gal Emulsified Asphalt for injection

3065 8244  SY 6” Inject Asphalt Stab. Base (IASB)

403.11 6185  Ton Machine Pave

403.12 380 Ton Hand Pave (Type F)

410.22 48,258 SY Tack Coat

417 2,140 SY Cold Plane (Butt Joints, Bridge)

520.2 40 CY Class B Curb Backfill

604.45 40 EA Adjust CB Covers

60455 38 EA Adjust Manhole Covers

604.0007 11 EA Polyethylene Liner

604.0008 11 Ea Anti Pollution Trap

604.12 11 EA New Type B Basin

603.818 220 LF 8” PVC Drain Pipe

609.1 1000 LF 5” Vertical Granite Curbing

609.5 200 LF Reset Curb as required

611.90001 46 EA Adjust Gate Valves

618 334 Hrs Police (Traffic Control) $45.75 $15,280.50

619 1 U Maintenance of Traffic

632.0104 13,600 LF 4” Painted Lane Striping

632.0112 700 LF12” Painted Lane Striping (Stop Bars, Xwalk)
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632.02A 5 Ea Painted Arrows

632.02B 4 Ea Painted “ONLY”

645.531 200 LF Silt Fence (As Needed)

692 1 U Mobilization

The City reserves the right to delete any portion of the work/reduce the quantities of pavement repair

represented in this bid proposal form.

Total in Figures $
InWords  $

The undersigned agrees that for extra work, if any, performed in accordance with the terms and
provisions of the Contract Documents, the bidder will accept compensation as stipulated therein.

Date
Company By:
Signature
Title:
Business Address
City, State, Zip Code Telephone:
The Bidder has received and acknowledged Addenda No. through

All Bids are to be submitted on this form and in a sealed envelope, plainly marked on the outside
with the Bidder's name and address and the Project name as it appears at the top of the Proposal
Form.

We certify that the Company is currently pre-qualified with the State of New Hampshire for Paving

Work.
By:
Signature
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CENTRAL (Shim & Overlay 2" Average)

Item
403.11
403.12
410.21
417.02
604.45
611.90001
618.6
619.1

692

Name

Machine Pave (Type F)

Hand Method Bituminous Paving
Emulsified Tack Coat

Cold Planing (Butt Joints) .

Adjust CB Covers

Adjust Gate Valves

Uniformed Portsmouth Police Flaggers
Maintenance of Traffic

Mobilization

MYRTLE (Shim & Overlay 2" Average)

Item
403.11
403.12
410.21
417.02
604.45
604.55
611.90001
618.6
619.1
692

Name

Machine Pave (Type F)

Hand Method Bituminous Paving
Emulsified Tack Coat

Cold Planing (Butt Joints)

Adjust CB Covers

Adjust Manhole Covers

Adjust Gate Valves

Uniformed Portsmouth Police Flaggers
Maintenance of Traffic
Mobilization

Miscellaneous Paving (Shim Work)

DPW Yard (1 1/2" Average Shim)

Item
403.11
410.22

Market Street from (approx.) Deer to RR Tracks (2" Average Shim)

Item
403.11
410.22
417
604.45
604.55
611.90001
618.6
619.1
632.0104
692

Name
Machine Pave 1.5" (Type E)
Emulsified Tack Coat

Name

Machine Pave 2" (Type E)
Emulsified Tack Coat
Cold Planing (Butt Joints)
Adjust CB Covers

Adjust Manhole Covers
Adjust Gate Valves
Uniformed Portsmouth Police Flaggers
Maintenance of Traffic

4" Painted Stripes
Mobilization
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Quantity
350

30
3,006
50

2

1

10

.04

.04

Quantity
220
30
1,850
35

1

2

5

10
.04
.04

Quantity
600
6666

Quantity
700
6000
450
9

12

11
40
.09
1600
.09

Unit
Tons
Tons
Sy
Sy
Ea
Ea
Hr
Unit
Unit

Unit
Tons
Tons

Unit
Ton

Unit
Ton
Sy
Sy
Ea
Ea
Ea
Hr
U
LF
U



Maplewood Avenue from Bypass Bridge to Dennett (2" Average Shim)

Item
403.11
410.22
417
604.45
604.55
611.90001
618.6
619.1
632.0104
692

Name

Machine Pave 2" (Type E)
Emulsified Tack Coat
Cold Planing (Butt Joints)
Adjust CB Covers

Adjust Manhole Covers
Adjust Gate Valves
Uniformed Portsmouth Police Flaggers
Maintenance of Traffic

4" Painted Stripes
Mobilization

State Street from Middle to Church (2" Average Shim)

Item
403.11
410.22
417
604.45
604.55
611.90001
618.6
619.1
632.0104
632.0112
632.02A
632.02B
692

Name

Machine Pave 2" (Type E)
Emulsified Tack Coat
Cold Planing (Butt Joints)
Adjust CB Covers

Adjust Manhole Covers
Adjust Gate Valves
Uniformed Portsmouth Police Flaggers
Maintenance of Traffic

4" Painted Stripes

12" Painted Stripes
Painted Arrow

Painted Only

Mobilization
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Quantity
250
2222
600
1

7

7

20
.04
900
.04

Quantity
510
4480
500
8

6

6

24
.07
2800
600

.07

Unit
Ton
Sy
Sy
Ea
Ea
Ea
Hr
Unit
LF
Unit

Unit
Ton
Sy
Sy
Ea
Ea
Ea
Hr
Unit
LF
LF
Ea
Ea
Unit



