April 1, 2009

CITY OF PORTSMOUTH

Public Works Department

Bid #54-09 2009 Annual Paving Project ADDENDUM NO. 1

NOTICE TO ALL BIDDERS

This Addendum forms part of the original document marked Bid #54-09 2009 Annual Paving Project.

You are directed to make the following changes to the Bid Document:

- 1. Replace the original page 3 "Invitation to Bid" with the attached revised page 3. State Street was has been added as an additional street to be paved.
- 2. Replace pages 10 and 11 of original bid document with the attached revised pages 10 and 11 Proposal Form. There are numerous changes.
- 3. Replace pages 50 and 51 of the original bid document with the attached revised pages 50 and 51.

All else remains unchanged from original bid document.

Please acknowledge receipt of this addendum within your proposal, failure to do so may subject a bidder to disqualification.

END OF ADDENDUM #1

City of Portsmouth Portsmouth, New Hampshire Department of Public Works

2009 Annual Paving Project

INVITATION TO BID

<u>Sealed</u> bid proposals, <u>plainly marked</u>, **2009** Annual Paving Project, Bid Proposal #54-09 on the outside of the mailing envelope as well as the sealed bid envelope, addressed to the Finance/Purchasing Department, City Hall, 1 Junkins Avenue, Portsmouth, New Hampshire, 03801, will be accepted until **2:00 p.m.** April **7, 2009**; at which time all bids will be publicly opened and read aloud.

This project consists of the pavement repair of several roads in Portsmouth, NH. Specifically, the work includes pavement milling, structure adjustment & replacement, saw cutting, reclaiming, asphalt injected reclaiming, fine grading, curbing, paving, and pavement striping.

Specifications may be obtained from the City's web site: www.cityofportsmouth.com, by contacting the Finance/Purchasing Department on the third floor at the above address, or by calling the Purchasing Coordinator at 603-610-7227. Questions may be addressed to the Purchasing Coordinator. Addenda to this bid document, if any, including written answers to questions, will be posted on the City of Portsmouth website under the project heading.

Work may begin in accordance with the Notice to Proceed with work completed for each street within 21 days once commenced. Work on State Street, Market Street, Maplewood Avenue and Aviation Avenue shall be completed prior to June 12, 2009. All other sections of the work shall be completed by October 23, 2009. Liquidated damages shall be assessed at \$100.00 per day.

Bidders must determine the quantities of work required and the conditions under which the work will be performed.

The City reserves the right, after bid opening and prior to award of the contract, to modify the amount of the work in the event that bids exceed budgeted amounts. The City of Portsmouth further reserves the right to reject any or all bids, to waive technical or legal deficiencies, to re-bid, and to accept any bid that it may deem to be in the best interest of the City.

Each Bidder shall furnish a bid security in the amount of ten percent (10%) of the bid. The Bid Security may be in the form of a certified check drawn upon a bank within the State of New Hampshire or a bid bond executed by a surety company authorized to do business in the State of New Hampshire, made payable to the City of Portsmouth, N.H.

Bidders must be pre-qualified by the New Hampshire Department of Transportation for Paving work. Any Bid submitted by a Bidder not pre-qualified will be rejected as non-conforming. Any subcontractor working on curbing or drainage work will be preapproved by the City prior to the start of construction.

The General Contractor will be permitted to subcontract portions of the work not to exceed an aggregate dollar value of 50% of the total contract bid amount in complete accordance with Section 108 of the State of New Hampshire Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction.

PROPOSAL FORM (continued)
(See spreadsheets in technical specification section for specific locations of items)

ITEM # FST LINITS ITEM DESCIPTION LINIT PRICE ITEM TOTAL IN

ITEM #	EST QT		UNIT PRICE IN FIGURES	ITEM TOTAL IN FIGURES
202	1000	LF Remove old concrete curb and dispose of		
304.3	60	CY Crushed Gravel for Curbing		
306.210	9319	SY 10" Reclaim Stab. Base (Remove & Rehandle)_		
306.33	6018	Gal Emulsified Asphalt for injection		_
306.5	8244	SY 6" Inject Asphalt Stab. Base (IASB)		·
403.11	6185	Ton Machine Pave		
403.12	380	Ton Hand Pave (Type F)		_
410.22	48,258	SY Tack Coat		_
417	2,140	SY Cold Plane (Butt Joints, Bridge)		
520.2	40	CY Class B Curb Backfill		
604.45	40	EA Adjust CB Covers		
604.55	38	EA Adjust Manhole Covers		
604.0007	11	EA Polyethylene Liner		
604.0008	11	Ea Anti Pollution Trap		
604.12	11	EA New Type B Basin		
603.818	220	LF 8" PVC Drain Pipe		
609.1	1000	LF 5" Vertical Granite Curbing		
609.5	200	LF Reset Curb as required		
611.90001	1 46	EA Adjust Gate Valves		
618	334	Hrs Police (Traffic Control)	<u>\$45.75</u>	<u>\$15,280.50</u>
619	1	U Maintenance of Traffic		_
632.0104	13,600	LF 4" Painted Lane Striping		_
632.0112	700	LF12" Painted Lane Striping (Stop Bars, Xwalk)		

632.02A	5	Ea	Painted Arrows		
632.02B	4	Ea	Painted "ONLY"		
645.531	200	LF	Silt Fence (As Needed)		
692	1	U	Mobilization		
			ne right to delete any portion of the work/redu oid proposal form.	ce the quantities of pavement repai	r
Total in Fi	gures	\$ \$			
In Words	\$				
The under provisions	signe of th	ed agre e Con	ees that for extra work, if any, performed in accordance Documents, the bidder will accept compen	ordance with the terms and sation as stipulated therein.	
Date					
Company			By:S	ignature	
Business A	ddre	SS			
City, State	, Zip	Code	Telephone:		
The Bidder	r has	receiv	ved and acknowledged Addenda Noth	rough	
			omitted on this form and in a sealed envelope, plane and address and the Project name as it appears	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
We certify Work.	that	the Co	ompany is currently pre-qualified with the State	of New Hampshire for Paving	
			By: Signature		

Page 11

CENTRAL (Shim & Overlay 2" Average)

ltem	Name	Quantity	Unit
403.11	Machine Pave (Type F)	350	Tons
403.12	Hand Method Bituminous Paving	30	Tons
410.21	Emulsified Tack Coat	3,006	Sy
417.02	Cold Planing (Butt Joints) .	50	Sy
604.45	Adjust CB Covers	2	Ea
611.90001	Adjust Gate Valves	1	Ea
618.6	Uniformed Portsmouth Police Flaggers	10	Hr
619.1	Maintenance of Traffic	.04	Unit
692	Mobilization	.04	Unit

MYRTLE (Shim & Overlay 2" Average)

Item	Name	Quantity	Unit
403.11	Machine Pave (Type F)	220	Tons
403.12	Hand Method Bituminous Paving	30	Tons
410.21	Emulsified Tack Coat	1,850	Sy
417.02	Cold Planing (Butt Joints)	35	Sy
604.45	Adjust CB Covers	1	Ea
604.55	Adjust Manhole Covers	2	Ea
611.90001	Adjust Gate Valves	5	Ea
618.6	Uniformed Portsmouth Police Flaggers	10	Hr
619.1	Maintenance of Traffic	.04	U
692	Mobilization	.04	U

Miscellaneous Paving (Shim Work)

DPW Yard (1 1/2" Average Shim)

Item	Name	Quantity	Unit
403.11	Machine Pave 1.5" (Type E)	600	Ton
410.22	Emulsified Tack Coat	6666	Sy

Market Street from (approx.) Deer to RR Tracks (2" Average Shim)

Item	Name	Quantity	Unit
403.11	Machine Pave 2" (Type E)	700	Ton
410.22	Emulsified Tack Coat	6000	Sy
417	Cold Planing (Butt Joints)	450	Sy
604.45	Adjust CB Covers	9	Ea
604.55	Adjust Manhole Covers	12	Ea
611.90001	Adjust Gate Valves	11	Ea
618.6	Uniformed Portsmouth Police Flaggers	40	Hr
619.1	Maintenance of Traffic	.09	U
632.0104	4" Painted Stripes	1600	LF
692	Mobilization	.09	U

Maplewood Avenue from Bypass Bridge to Dennett (2" Average Shim)

Item	Name	Quantity	Unit
403.11	Machine Pave 2" (Type E)	250	Ton
410.22	Emulsified Tack Coat	2222	Sy
417	Cold Planing (Butt Joints)	600	Sy
604.45	Adjust CB Covers	1	Ea
604.55	Adjust Manhole Covers	7	Ea
611.90001	Adjust Gate Valves	7	Ea
618.6	Uniformed Portsmouth Police Flaggers	20	Hr
619.1	Maintenance of Traffic	.04	Unit
632.0104	4" Painted Stripes	900	LF
692	Mobilization	.04	Unit

State Street from Middle to Church (2" Average Shim)

Item	Name	Quantity	Unit
403.11	Machine Pave 2" (Type E)	510	Ton
410.22	Emulsified Tack Coat	4480	Sy
417	Cold Planing (Butt Joints)	500	Sy
604.45	Adjust CB Covers	8	Ea
604.55	Adjust Manhole Covers	6	Ea
611.90001	Adjust Gate Valves	6	Ea
618.6	Uniformed Portsmouth Police Flaggers	24	Hr
619.1	Maintenance of Traffic	.07	Unit
632.0104	4" Painted Stripes	2800	LF
632.0112	12" Painted Stripes	600	LF
632.02A	Painted Arrow	5	Ea
632.02B	Painted Only	4	Ea
692	Mobilization	.07	Unit